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October 11, 2023 

TO:  Interested Persons 

 

FROM:  David Hansen, Senior Economist, 303-866-2633 

 

SUBJECT: Effective Severance Tax Rates on Oil and Natural Gas 

 

Summary 

This memorandum provides information 

concerning Colorado’s severance tax structure 

and estimated effective severance tax rates, 

along with a comparison of effective rates for 

eight other western oil and gas producing states 

from 2017 to 2021. 

 

Colorado’s Oil & Natural Gas 

Severance Tax Structure 

Colorado’s statutory severance tax is imposed on the gross income of oil and gas producers 

according to the value of oil and natural gas severed from the earth.1 Gross income is calculated 

from the value of oil and natural gas sold at the wellhead, or net of transportation, 

manufacturing, or processing costs if sold elsewhere.2 Severance tax is imposed at a graduated 

rate depending on gross income. Statutory severance tax rates for oil and gas production are 

shown in Table 1. 

Table 1 

Severance Tax Rates for Oil and Gas 

Gross Income Rate 

Under $25,000 2.0% 

$25,000 to $100,000 3.0% 

$100,000 to $300,000 4.0% 

$300,000 and over 5.0% 

 

 

                                                           

 
1Section 39-29-105 (1)(b), C.R.S. 
2Section 39-29-102 (3)(a), C.R.S. 
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Stripper well exemption. Colorado law exempts oil and gas produced from small, low-

producing wells, often referred to as the stripper well exemption.3 The exemption applies to oil 

wells with an average daily production of less than 15 barrels per day and gas wells with an 

average daily production of less than 90,000 cubic feet, or 90 MCF. In 2021, stripper wells 

comprised about 6 percent of the state’s oil production and 12.5 percent of the state’s gas 

production. While stripper wells account for a fairly steady supply of the state’s natural gas, 

stripper wells have declined as a share of oil wells and production. In 1999, 89.6 percent of the 

state’s oil wells were stripper wells, producing 28.2 percent of the state’s oil. Figure 1 shows the 

number of oil and gas stripper wells and their share of production since 1999. 

 

Figure 1 

Stripper Wells and Production in Colorado 

Share of Oil 

Percent 

Share of Natural Gas 

Percent 

  
Source: Colorado Energy and Carbon Management Commission. 

 

Assuming stripper wellhead prices were consistent with oil and gas sales prices at nonexempt 

wells, the state’s stripper well exemption applied to an estimated 8.7 percent of Colorado’s oil 

and gas production in 2021 (Table 2). The estimated share of exempt stripper well production 

has declined from an estimated high of around 21 percent in 2012 with the declining share of oil 

produced from stripper wells. Assuming ad valorem tax credits would represent the same share 

of gross severance tax liability as nonexempt wells, the value of the stripper well exemption was 

an estimated $13.8 million in 2021, and has averaged $16.5 million over the past ten years 

(Table 2). Taxpayers cannot claim the ad valorem credit, discussed below, on exempt stripper 

well production. 

 

                                                           

 
3For more information concerning the stripper well exemption, please reference this report from the Colorado Office of the State 

Auditor:  https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/2020-te22_stripper_well_exemption.pdf  
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Table 2 

Estimated Value of Stripper Well Exemption 

Year 

Net Tax Liability 

Nonexempt Production 

Share of Exempt 

Production 

Value of 

Exemption 

2012 $108,948,651 20.9% $28,714,092 

2013 $197,077,279 16.8% $39,750,543 

2014 $258,927,136 12.5% $37,077,149 

2015 $23,268,339 10.8% $2,809,365 

2016 $45,952,977 11.2% $5,780,190 

2017 $129,429,438 9.8% $14,109,286 

2018 $186,766,223 7.8% $15,885,244 

2019 $75,363,974 6.9% $5,579,238 

2020 $16,076,348 7.8% $1,352,395 

2021 $144,871,586 8.7% $13,802,220 

Average $118,668,195 12.2% $16,485,972 

Source: Colorado Department of Revenue; Colorado Legislative Council Staff. 

 

Ad valorem tax credits.  Severance taxpayers are allowed to claim a credit against their 

severance tax liability equal to 87.5 percent of their property taxes assessed or paid on their oil 

and gas production.4 The credit is not refundable and can reduce severance tax liability to $0 in 

any given year. Table 3 shows gross tax liability before the ad valorem credit and its impact on 

net tax liability over the past ten years.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           

 
4Section 39-29-105 (2)(a), C.R.S.  Recent legislation will reduce the ad valorem credit percentage from 2024 to 2027. 
5For more information concerning the ad valorem tax credit, please reference this report from the Colorado Office of the State 

Auditor: https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/2020-te24_ad_valorem_credit.pdf  

 

https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/2020-te24_ad_valorem_credit.pdf
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Table 3 

Gross Severance Tax Liability, Ad Valorem Credit Claimed, and Net Tax Liability 

Year 

Gross Tax 

Liability 

Ad Valorem 

Credit 

Percent of 

Gross Liability 

Net Tax 

Liability 

2012 $272,855,723 $163,920,883 60.1% $108,948,651 

2013 $388,121,572 $191,045,636 49.2% $197,077,279 

2014 $543,794,057 $284,876,842 52.4% $258,927,136 

2015 $325,109,120 $301,843,159 92.8% $23,268,339 

2016 $260,674,621 $214,726,300 82.4% $45,952,977 

2017 $378,724,058 $249,453,562 65.9% $129,429,438 

2018 $561,575,341 $374,857,974 66.8% $186,766,223 

2019 $506,117,578 $430,785,163 85.1% $75,363,974 

2020 $281,857,637 $265,788,764 94.3% $16,076,348 

2021 $300,718,745 $155,865,799 51.8% $144,871,586 

Average $381,954,845 $263,316,408 68.9% $118,668,195 

Source: Colorado Department of Revenue. 

 

The ad valorem tax credit significantly increases the volatility of oil and gas severance tax 

collections, which are more volatile than the value of production or gross liability (Figure 2). 

Since 2012, the credit has ranged from a low of 49.2 percent of gross tax liability in 2013 to a 

high of 94.3 percent in 2020. Over time, the ad valorem credit has increased relative to gross 

severance tax liability because of higher effective mill levies on the value of oil and natural gas 

production.6   

 

The incidence of production on property taxes and when credits are claimed can lag up to two 

years. For instance, severance taxes paid in 2021 depended on property taxes assessed and paid 

for property tax year 2020, which was based on the value of production in 2019. 

 

Volatility associated with the ad valorem credit can interact with an individual well’s production 

cycle, as well as with overall market conditions. For example, in the first few years of production, 

a producer has little to no ad valorem credits to claim on a well. When production increases, the 

ad valorem credit is based on the lower value of production from the previous year, with a 

smaller relative impact on severance taxes. After oil and gas production at the well peaks, the ad 

valorem credit is based on the higher value of the previous year and allows the oil and gas 

producer to reduce severance taxes by a relatively larger amount. At the market level, a dip in 

prices can significantly lower the value of production from a prior year, resulting in a large ad 

valorem credit against lower severance tax liability. 

                                                           

 
6http://leg.colorado.gov/publications/property-taxes-oil-and-natural-gas-property  

 

https://leg.colorado.gov/publications/property-taxes-oil-and-natural-gas-property
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Ad valorem tax credit volatility can also interact with required estimated payments and 

withholding from producers, resulting in refunds further offsetting tax collections. 

Figure 2 

Oil & Gas Production, Severance Taxes, and Ad Valorem Credit 

Index 2017 = 100 

 

Source: Colorado Department of Revenue; U.S. Energy Information Administration. 

 

Effective Oil & Gas Severance Tax Rates 

The effective tax rate factors in the impact of deductions, exemptions, and credits on the 

amount of severance taxes collected compared with statutory tax rates. Table 4 shows the 

impact of the ad valorem tax credit on each tax group over the past five years. Effective rates for 

taxpayers in the three lowest income groups (those with less than $300,000 in gross income) 

have remained fairly stable from 2017 to 2021. However, the ad valorem credit resulted in an 

effective rate for the highest income group varying from a low of 0.3 percent in 2020 to a high 

of 2.4 percent in 2021. 
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Table 4 

Effective Oil and Gas Severance Tax Rates by Gross Income 

Tax Group (by Net 

Gross Income) 

Net Gross 

Income* 

Net Tax 

Liability 

Effective 

Rate 

Under $25,000       

2017 $46,902,497 $306,637 0.7% 

2018 $47,353,170 $250,113 0.5% 

2019 $50,207,367 $243,433 0.5% 

2020 $45,479,452 $156,232 0.3% 

2021 $47,542,639 $211,212 0.4% 

$25,000 to $99,999       

2017 $103,959,427 $384,112 0.4% 

2018 $110,281,922 $489,952 0.4% 

2019 $113,108,350 $466,470 0.4% 

2020 $96,902,900 $287,603 0.3% 

2021 $105,242,393 $373,568 0.4% 

$100,000 to $299,999       

2017 $167,793,667 $771,315 0.5% 

2018 $185,148,866 $1,047,367 0.6% 

2019 $178,137,809 $1,063,430 0.6% 

2020 $143,889,890 $747,241 0.5% 

2021 $163,366,176 $947,016 0.6% 

$300,000 and Over       

2017 $7,449,074,775 $127,967,374 1.7% 

2018 $11,110,142,554 $184,978,791 1.7% 

2019 $9,998,319,161 $73,590,641 0.7% 

2020 $5,524,022,556 $14,885,272 0.3% 

2021 $5,887,614,196 $143,339,790 2.4% 

Source: Colorado Department of Revenue. 

*Net gross income is income after deductions for manufacturing, processing, and 

transportation, and for exempt stripper well production. 

 

Table 5 shows the impact of the graduated tax structure and ad valorem tax credit on effective 

tax rates for all taxpayers from 2012 to 2021. Based on graduated tax rates, gross severance tax 

liability for all taxpayers has averaged a fairly constant 4.9 percent of gross income. However, 

the ad valorem credit results in a widely varying effective tax rate from year to year. From 2012 

to 2021, the effective tax rate for all taxpayers has averaged 1.5 percent, and has ranged from 

0.3 percent to 2.3 percent. 
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Table 5 

Effective Oil & Gas Severance Tax Rates 

Year 

Net Gross 

Income* 

Gross Tax 

Liability 

Gross 

Liability 

Percent of 

Income 

Net Tax 

Liability 

Effective 

Rate 

2012 $5,638,844,265 $272,855,723 4.8% $108,948,651 1.9% 

2013 $7,969,089,632 $388,121,572 4.9% $197,077,279 2.5% 

2014 $11,115,522,706 $543,794,057 4.9% $258,927,136 2.3% 

2015 $6,704,158,128 $325,109,120 4.8% $23,268,339 0.3% 

2016 $5,378,987,314 $260,674,621 4.8% $45,952,977 0.9% 

2017 $7,767,730,366 $378,724,058 4.9% $129,429,438 1.7% 

2018 $11,452,926,512 $561,575,341 4.9% $186,766,223 1.6% 

2019 $10,339,772,688 $506,117,578 4.9% $75,363,974 0.7% 

2020 $5,810,294,798 $281,857,637 4.9% $16,076,348 0.3% 

2021 $6,203,765,403 $300,718,745 4.8% $144,871,586 2.3% 

Average $7,838,109,181 $381,954,845 4.9% $118,668,195 1.5% 

Source: Colorado Department of Revenue. 

*Net gross income is income after deductions for manufacturing, processing, and transportation, and for exempt 

stripper well production. 

 

State Comparison of Effective Tax Rates 

In total, 34 states levy some form of severance tax, including 31 states with a tax on the 

extraction of oil and gas.7 Table 6 compares Colorado’s average severance tax collections from 

2017 to 2021 with 9 other major oil-producing states. These states are also among the nation’s 

top oil and gas-producing states. For each state, severance taxes are measured against the 

estimated average value of oil and gas production, a broader measure that incorporates the 

impact of all exemptions, deductions, and credits on collections. From 2017 to 2021, Colorado 

had the lowest average effective severance tax rate on oil and gas among these states. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           

 
7 Kolesnikoff, Anne and Brown, Cassarah, 2018. “State Oil and Gas Severance Taxes.” National Conference of State Legislatures. 

https://www.ncsl.org/energy/state-oil-and-gas-severance-taxes  

 

https://www.ncsl.org/energy/state-oil-and-gas-severance-taxes
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Table 6 

Average Annual Estimated Value of Oil & Gas Production 

and Severance Tax Revenue, 2017 to 2021 

Dollars in Millions 

 

State 

Oil 

Production 

Gas 

Production 

Total 

Production 

Severance 

Tax 

Tax Percent 

of Value 

Colorado $8,289.6 $5,685.1 $13,974.6 $95.7 0.7% 

Utah $1,730.2 $829.0 $2,559.2 $28.6 1.1% 

Kansas $1,660.5 $557.0 $2,217.5 $44.3 2.0% 

Texas $88,679.3 $29,486.2 $118,165.5 $4,531.5 3.8% 

Wyoming $4,512.1 $4,696.3 $9,208.4 $373.4 4.1% 

Oklahoma $9,212.2 $8,296.0 $17,508.1 $761.0 4.3% 

New Mexico $16,900.2 $5,465.8 $22,366.0 $1,320.8 5.9% 

North Dakota $22,874.9 $2,835.0 $25,709.9 $1,947.7 7.6% 

Montana $1,031.2 $138.5 $1,169.7 $100.2 8.6% 

Source:  U.S. Energy Information Administration; individual state reports as follows: 

Colorado: Office of the State Controller; 

Utah: State Tax Commission, Annual Report, https://tax.utah.gov/commission/reports/fy22report.pdf; 

Kansas: Department of Revenue, Annual Report, https://ksrevenue.gov/pdf/ar21complete.pdf; 

New Mexico: Taxation and Revenue Department, oil and gas severance reports, https://tap.state.nm.us/TAP/_/; 

Texas: Comptroller of Public Accounts, Annual Cash Report, 

https://bivisual.cpa.texas.gov/CPA/opendocnotoolbar.htm?document=documents%5CTR_Master_UI.qvw; 

Wyoming: Department of Revenue Annual Report, https://revenue.wyo.gov/about-us/dor-annual-reports; 

Oklahoma: Tax Commission, Revenue & Apportionment Report, 

https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/tax/documents/resources/reports/annual-reports/otc/AR-2022.pdf; 

North Dakota: Tax Commissioner, State and Local Taxes an Overview and Comparative Guide, 

https://www.tax.nd.gov/sites/www/files/documents/news-center/publications/red-book-2022-online-version.pdf; 

Montana: Department of Revenue, Revenue Monitoring Report, https://mtrevenue.gov/wp-

content/uploads/mdocs/2022%20fiscal%20year%20end%20revenue%20monitoring%20report.pdf. 

Value of production based on domestic crude oil first purchase prices by area and the Henry Hub spot price converted 

to millions of cubic feet.  New Mexico includes oil and gas severance tax, oil and gas conservation tax, and the oil and 

gas emergency school tax.  North Dakota includes oil and gas gross production tax and oil extraction tax.  Texas 

includes oil and natural gas production taxes.  Utah includes oil and gas severance tax and the oil and gas 

conservation fee. 

 

 


